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Having Veto Proof Majorities in Both Chambers is Rare
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Carter had >59% in 1977-80

Obama had 59% in 2009-10

1937

1955

1977

1965

1971

1975
1973

1969

1963

1967

1961

1949

1943

1947

1945

1953

1957

1951

1959

1941

4030 102040 3010 20

1935

1939

95th Congress Members of the House
506070

1937

1965

1971

1975

1973

1969

1963

1967

1961

1949

1943

1947

1945

1957

1959

1941

4030 102040 3010 20
94th Congress Members of the House

1939

1935

1931
1933

1929

1951
1953

1955

506070

40

1955

1977

1979

1965

1971

1975
1973

1969

1963

1967

1961

1949

1943

1947

1945

1953

1957

1951

1959

30 102040 3010 20

1941

96th Congress Members of the House

40

1955

1981

1977

1979

1965

1971

1975
1973

1969

1963

1967

1961

1949

1943

1947

1945

1953

1957

1951

1959

30 102040 3010 20

1941

97th Congress Members of the House

4030 102040 3010 20

1955

1981

1977

1979

1965

1971

1975
1973

1969

1963

1967

1961

1949

1943

1947

1945

1953

1957

1951

1959

1941

98th Congress Members of the House

1983

40

1955

1987

1981

1977

1985

1979

1965

1971

1975
1973

1969

1963

1967

1961

1949

1943

1947

1945

1953

1957

1951

1959

30 102040 3010 20

1941

100th Congress Members of the House

1983

1955

1993

1991

1989
1987

1983

1981

1977

1985

1979

1965

1971

1975
1973

1969

1963

1967

1961

1941

30 102040 3010 20 40

1953

1959

1957

1949
1951

103rd Congress Members of the House

1945
1943

1947

1955

1991

1989
1987

1983

1981

1977

1985

1979

1965

1971

1975
1973

1969

1963

1967

1961

1953

1959

1957

1951

30 102040 3010 20 40

1941

102nd Congress Members of the House

1949

1943

1947

1945

40

1955

1981

1977

1985

1979

1965

1971

1975
1973

1969

1963

1967

1961

1949

1943

1947

1945

1953

1957

1951

1959

30 102040 3010 20

1941

99th Congress Members of the House

1983

1955

1989
1987

1983

1981

1977

1985

1979

1965

1971

1975
1973

1969

1963

1967

1961

1949

1943

1947

1945

1953

1957

1951

1959

30 102040 3010 20

1941

101st Congress Members of the House
40

19
77

-7
8

19
75

-7
6

Ca
rte

rA
dm

in
ist

ra
tio

n

19
99

-0
0

20
03

-0
4

20
05

-0
6

20
01

-0
2

GW
Bu

sh
Ad

m
in

ist
ra

tio
n

20
07

-0
8

O
b

am
a

A
d

m
in

is
tr

at
io

n

20
11

-1
2

20
09

-1
0

20
13

-1
4

19
91

-9
2

Cl
in

to
n

Ad
m

in
ist

ra
tio

n
19

93
-9

4
19

89
-9

0
19

87
-8

8
GH

W
Bu

sh
Ad

m
in

ist
ra

tio
n

19
83

-8
4

19
81

-8
2

19
85

-8
6

19
79

-8
0

Re
ag

an
Ad

m
in

ist
ra

tio
n

19
97

-9
8

19
95

-9
6

Cl
in

to
n

Ad
m

in
ist

ra
tio

n

GRIDLOCK

Intra-Democratic
Party Conflict

1960s and 1970s

Science Consensus
1946-1961

Nature Consensus

Policy Preference Cohorts

Economic Consensus
1981-20111960-1981

Intra-Republican
Party Conflict

2000s and 2010s

Unified Government

CLASS OF 1974
“WATERGATE BABIES”

CLASS OF 1994
“CONTRACT WITH AMERICA”Republican

Democratic

Dem/Rep Split

Partisan Control of Congress

Republican

Democrat

Party of the President

50%

100%

19
89

19
91

20
09

19
93

19
95

19
97

19
99

20
01

20
03

20
05

20
07

20
11

20
13

Year

House GOP Conference

House Chamber
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Science, the United States Congress and Institutional Arrangements:
The Election Classes of 1974 and 1994 Influencing Policy NR-04

Karen M. McCurdy
Department of Political Science
Georgia Southern University
Statesboro, GA 30460
kmccurdy@georgiasouthern.edu

Members of the United States House of Representatives first elected in the same year have a demographic
influence in the seniority system for more than twenty years, particularly at the committee leadership level.
Policy outcomes in a wide range of contemporary science and technology topics can be understood com-
paring the large class of Democrats elected in 1974 (20.9 percent of seats) to the large class of Republi-
cans in the 1994 elections (19.8 percent of seats).

The 1974 class was able to extend policy consensus for twenty years beyond their initial election. With
majorities of 56-67 percent over two decades, the class of 1974 reformed Congress to devolve power and
produced legislation limiting the power of executive and campaign finance contributions, further reinforc-
ing their influence in policy making. The 1994 class has as yet been unable to sustain unified government
beyond two consecutive Congresses (4 years) and the magnitude of their majority in divided government
has remained slim (51-56 percent). Alterations they made to congressional procedures have not been
maintained due to oscillating majorities, and little legislative innovation has occurred. Instead, the class of
1994 has depended on blocking tactics and high stakes budgetary brinkmanship to further their policy
goals of shrinking the size of government.

The policy consensus of scientific management in place from 1876 to 1980, and possibly extended by the
class of 1974 through 2000 has been challenged by the class of 1994 which desires a smaller federal gov-
ernment. During the struggle between these co-existing congressional factions, science and technology
research and development have been transformed to high stakes election issues instead of low visibility
bureaucratic decision-making.

Change in political outlook and approach to public problems does not happen with a single election. The
partisan realignments that can easily be identified looking back to the 1788 elections through 1934 are not
as clear in the late 20th and early 21st centuries. Control of institutional arrangements are much more
complex including the entire range of strategies available in constitutionally defined systems of federalism
and separated powers. Political strategists no longer see science as beneficial in the tactical moves for
control of domestic policy.

Abstract

Policy preferences at first election
influence policy behavior throughout
congressional careers, particularly in
committee or party leadership positions
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